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Application 
Number: 

 SU-AB 21-0595  Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Distance Separation Waiver 
for 4-COP-RX Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 

North: Planned Development (PD) 

East: Planned Development (PD)  

Comp Plan: R-4 South: Planned Development (PD) 

Service 
Area: 

Urban Service Area West: Bell Shoals Rd./ Planned Development (PD)  
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Request Details:  

 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 4-COP-

RX Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer, wine, and liquor on the 

permitted premises only in connection with a restaurant. The restaurant shall have a patron seating capacity of at least 

100 seats and a gross floor capacity (gross floor area plus covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, 

at least 51 percent of the restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic 
beverages. These requirements shall not be waived or varied. 

 

According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the proposed wet zoning is will be 6,402 square feet in size (indoor 

area of 4,497 square feet and outdoor area of 1,905 square feet). Additionally, per the applicant, there are more than 150 

patron seats.  The wet zoning is sought for Three Bulls Tavern & Brewery at 4330 Bell Shoals Road.  

 
The property is zoned PD 92-0382, as most recently amended by PRS 19-1447, which permits the host use and 

consideration of the requested wet zoning.  

 

There is an existing 2-COP-RX (93-0256) wet zoning on the subject premises that will be rescinded if this application is 

approved.  
 

Distance Separation Requirements for 4-COP-RX AB Permit 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.4, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

1. The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet.  

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. There 

is a child care center (KinderCare) 65 feet to the northeast of this proposed wet zoning. The applicant is asking 

for a reduction of 435 feet.  

 

2. The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. 

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.   

        

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E, waivers to the required distance separations may be requested by the applicant at a noticed 

public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique circumstances 

exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the surrounding uses, and 
whether certain circumstances exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) is negated.  

The applicant requests a waiver to certain community uses within 500 feet and has submitted the following justification:  

• The child care center is located behind and away from the restaurant and it is uncommon that the two clients would 

cross direct paths when entering the businesses.  

 

• Most of the restaurant’s customers will enter and exit the parking lot via Bells Shoals (to the west) side of the building 
while the child care center will enter from Glenn Haven (north). This will limit the overlapping of customers.  

 

• The restaurants peak hours are from 11:30 a.m. to 2 p.m. and from 7 p.m. to 11 p.m. The child care center’s peak 

hours are from 6:30 a.m. to 9 a.m. and again from 4:30 p.m. to 6 p.m., which the business hours are not on the same 

schedule.  
 

• The proposed restaurant is not a bar and because of the RX licensing classification the restaurant is required to sell 

51 percent or more food (over alcohol sales) on a regular basis.   
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Staff Findings: 

 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “spec ial or unique circumstances 

where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 

circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   

• The proposed wet zoning is located in a PD zoning that was approved for a mixture of commercial, office and 

residential uses.  
 

• Restaurants commonly sell alcoholic beverages and the proposed wet zoning category is limited to use by a restaurant.  

 

• The existing 2-COP-RX wet zoning of the premises allows the sale and consumption of beer and wine in connection 

with a restaurant and has been in place for approximately 28 years. Therefore, the proposed addition of liquor sales 

and consumption by a restaurant represents an incremental change to the established use. Additionally, the separation 
requirements for the existing and proposed wet zonings are identical.  

 

• The restaurant faces west, away from the child care center, and the walking distance between the front entrances of 

the proposed wet zone premises and the child care center is approximately 400 feet. 

 

• The applicant submitted a letter from KinderCare dated May 12, 2021 stating that they are in support of the 

application.  

 

• The applicant submitted an email from a neighboring resident in support of the application.  

Recommendation: 

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 

land uses and the necessity for the specified distance separation requirements is negated by the circumstances identified 

above. Therefore, staff finds the request to be APPROVABLE, subject to the recommended condition below.  

Approval is based on the 4-COP-RX wet zone survey date stamped April 22, 2021 indicating a total of 6,402 square feet 

in size (indoor area of 4,497 square feet and outdoor area of 1,905 square feet). 

• Upon approval of Alcoholic Beverage Permit SU-AB 21-0595, the existing 2-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit 

on the premises, SU-AB Permit 93-0256, shall be rescinded. 

 
 

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable   

 
Zoning  

Administrator  
Sign-off:  
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ ZC

ZC 92-0382

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

Flood Zone:A 

FIRM Panel 0394H

FIRM Panel 12057C0394H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

FIRM Panel 0507H

FIRM Panel 12057C0507H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120507C

County Wide Planning Area Brandon

Community Base Planning 
Area

Brandon

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Note OLD RZ 74-0010, 75-0021, 
81-0228

Major Modifications 93-0343

Personal Appearances 08-1205,03-0139,00-0261,
97-0047,98-1205,98-1400,
97-0143,98-0595, 18-0510, 
19-1447

Census Data Tract: 013415
Block: 1016

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Central

Parks/Schools Impact Fee CENTRAL

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 7

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 74750.0125
PIN: U-13-30-20-ZZZ-000002-88250.0

O'BRADY'S ARK LLC
Mailing Address: 

6214 KENNEBUNK PL
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-4670

Site Address: 
4322 BELL SHOALS RD

VALRICO, Fl 33596 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 13-30-20

Acreage: 4.78844976
Market Value: $1,857,100.00

Landuse Code: 1630 STORE/SHP CENTE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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